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ORAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS

(Mrllr"]

RIte of l.flatiOD

·489, SHRIMATI PATEL RAMABEN
RAMJ19HAI MAVANI : w,tt the Minidtr of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) tbe reasoos for whicb wholesale price index and not rttail price is quotc:d by Government and its a,ende. wbile explainiog the preyailiug intlationary siluation in the country;

(b) what was the rate or inflation in 1986
II coQ)plred to previous years tlkina retan pricos as tbe base; and

(e) how tbis rate compares with the rate oblaininl in South East Alian countries ?

THE MINISTER OF 51 ATB OF THB
MINISTRY OF PETROLEUM AND NATU-
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RAL GAS AND MINISTBR Of StATE
IN THE MINISTRY OF F1NANCB (SHa}
BRAHMA PUTT) : (a) to (c). A statement is given below.

StattlDeat

(a) The Government makes use of both tbe WbolesaJe Price Index (Wfl) and the Consumer Price Index (CPI) in usessiDa the infiationarr situation and its impaet on coDsumers in the economy. For measurina overaU rate of inflation in the economy as a whole. the Wbt.lesale Price Iodex is aene-
rany used because an economy·wide rateail price index is not beina compiled in Ittdja.
Tbe Consumer Price Index for industrial workers. and similar indices in respect of IlII icttltural labourers and urban oDD·manual empillytes are used for s~cific purposes. such as, 8SleHina chanlea in purchaaiRI power or specific groups of consumers.

(b) As explained above. a broad· based retail price index is not available. The infla·
tion rate in terms of the CPt for industria) workers was, on .. 8 point to point basis. 9.2 per Ctot in December. 1986 compared with 7.1 per cent in December.
1985, S.2 per ceat in December, t 984 and
12.5 pet cent in December, 1983.

(c) Comparabte information for some other South East Asian countries, Oil a year to year baSis, is available only upto 1985 and it liven in the attached table.
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1982 1983 1984 1985 ,.

Develop1na Countries

~a8 a Group) 8.4 41.7 S 1.8 60.6
BAn.fadesh 9.3 9.4 10.' 10.7

Indonetia 9.S 11.8 10 .. 5 4.7

Malaytia 5.8 3.7 3.9 0.3

Pakistan 5.9 6.2 6.6 5.8

Philippines 11.0 10.0 SO.3 23.1

Sri Lanka 10.8 14.0 16.6 l.~

Thailand S 3 3.7 09 2.4
... _---------~ ... -- - -- -- ----- - -- _-

Soutce ~ International Financial Stati~tb (March. 1987),

( TrONlallDlI1

mltlMATI PATEL RAMABEN RAM·
llBRAI MAVANI: Mr. Speaker, Sir. I would Jik6 to -point out that the Government hta ';0 cotftrol over the prk~! at which the con~umers "ave to buy the comrtlodifie5. especially in rural areas. I would Itke to"'·
know whether Government ha~ prepared the price index in respect of the prices at which tho commodities are avaIlable in tbe rura1 areas? If such 8 price index t, complied. it would help in brinaiog before the Government the true picture or the prevailing rare of inflation. I want to know what steps Government proposes to take in this regard 1

Secondly. if we view the price index from tbe anile bf retail prices, we shall find that the rate'or inftatioD In our c<,untry is higher as eompared to other countries and the Government ba~ not been able to certain it.
That i. why the value of rupee i5 declining day by day. It aft'ec.s our exporh too. I want to know whether it is a 'act or not?
"

SHlU BRAHMA nUT r : The Government is working to serve the interests of rural consumers in two ways. Fir .tly. as said by Hon Prime Minister in his Budget Speech, our policy is not to allow the budgetary dtfjcif to increa~e further, It is not ,oing to have an adverse effect on tbe economy. We bave t:lken \ome stt'p$ of reduce tbe foreign trade deficit. We ha\'e also taken some step' to pusb up the .)tports and to reduce I he imports These too win have thear effect. The third thing is to ensure the avanahthty of eSlfcntial commoditi~5 whtch is very eslleotlal (or the ruraJ consumers.
Tile Central Government on its part maLa efforts to make the essential commodit Jeri available W( have sufficient stock I or food·
grains We need full coop4!ration front tbe State Governmentl to make avaiiabJe essential commodifies like loodaraina, suaar and kerOSIne. because the distribution of fnod·
grains etc. is under tbe control or the State Governments; These are tbe .tep. that we are taking.

Our other step' include Bivjng su1)sidy to th~ weaker seclions 10 as to make!" the esstn-
tial commodjti~s available to the t,fbafs. etc. at a c.heaper price TheD, we have our Rural Employment Pt'o,ramme and Rural Land1ess Employment Guarantee Ptoaramme throuah wbich we provide commodities to tbe people.
With all these steps., the rural CODsumers win not be affected much.

SHRJMATI PATEL RAMABBN RAM-
JIBHAI MAVA'NJ: 'Mr. Speaker, Sit, the HOD Mini,ter has not replied fully to part


(cJ of my q~. Tbo~ comPH .. ble i"rOfUl8·
don aiven by bim io rett*t 01 Soutb-Baat
. AliaD countde. I. only upto 198 S. May I koow ROO dl4 be ~ivc tbis piec:o of information ?

SHRl BRAHMA DUTI: I sball make available tho information soupt by the Hon.
Member.

(BirgI16h)

SHRI ANANDA GAJAPATHI ltAJU :
W. Bod lhaC iD8a~ is already two·digit or moro. It jl true that .be Government is tioaD-
aioa non-plan expenditure from inereasinl tbe administered price. and deficit financ:iol ?
If so, wbat are the steps that are loing to be taken to see tbat this noo~plaD expenditure i~
not met out or these f'lnd~ acd is Dte! out of revenue expendltura 1

SImI BRAHMA DUTT: Sir, fint of aU, ) bel to differ from tbe HOd. Member.
The inftation i, oot two dilits. The s~'"()nd thina is. I again repeat, that the Prime Minister bal mado a definite statemen& about the attempt to contain tbe budaetarl deficit also and to decrea5e tbe gap between tbe international trade. So. tb.ose two steps, I think, will be enouab. Then, tblrdly. we have to slreo,then our Public Distribution .
System. This will help us and increase in production and productivity tbat will al~
krcp the inftatioD in cbeck.

[ TTtllurQIJon)

SHRl RAMASHRA Y PRASAD SINOH :
Mr. Speaker, Sir, the Hon. Minister bas stated in his reply that the rate of inDation hal dot iocreated, but we f)od tbat tbe retail prices at the shops iochlding thQSO at tbe Government shops have riseo sherpa,. The lams in respect of whioh tbe retail J.'ri~
ha\le risen sharpl, include milk. abee, soap. etc. wbich arc item, 01 da ily uao. May) know tbe reason' tbcrefol?

SHRI BRAHMA DtrrT: Tbis IS true
'bat the prices of consumer items have riseD
.barply.

SIlRI SAIPUDDJN CIlOWDHAR Y : It ia~tQOr~.

6

, SHl\I BRAHMA DUTT: TIlil is partl. cularly true of your State. Jo tIM: .rat of 11Je States, It is aencrally true. I qree tba, tbero are seasooal variations in respeet of some of tbe items, but I bave already &GI4 abQN tbe action taken by GovefDmcnt ill reprd 10 overall control of prices wbile roplyiDI to lbe queatioo or tbe HOD. Lady Member.

(&tIl."]

SHIll S. JAIPAL tBDDY: na, Mi ....
tel" baa .oot lot O'¥Cr JbI,"cJay·. hap .. ower.

MI.. SPEAKER: Tbe boot &eeJDI to be fa ther OIl tbe otper J~ ••• Next CJu.tioo ..
Sbri S1Ityendra Narain Sinha . (Z.""TIlPIJo.).

LauucblDI of .. (elUtes

+
*490. SHRI SATYENDRA

NARAYAN SINHA:
PROF. NARAIN CHAND

PARASHAR:

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased
10 state:

(a) whetber Indls·, lauucbiol capabilit, is rar below'_equJremeot of Its prOiMmme to place in Orbit various satellites Uke INSAT and IRS;

(b) wbetber the deh,y in ASLV lauocb bas rut\ber WIdened this "I'; and

(c) if 50. the steps 1a"'" 10 dc;v(IQI)
rockets capable of lauoctuDi 1a(&e .Nelli. like )NSAT an" IRS?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THB
MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND TBCSNO ..
LOGY AND MINISTER OF STATBlN
THE DEPARTMENTS OF OCEAN DEVS-
LOPMENT, ATOMIC BNE&OY. BLSC·
TRONICS AND SPACE (&Hal. i{. R.
NARAYANAN): (a) to (c). A statemaal is liven below.

Statement

(a) The Indian Launch Vehicle capa·
bUily is not yet fu1", an pbase witb the requirements of IR.S and INSAT clas. satellites. Por tbe .I.un~h of IRS soria. I_ocla

